

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**No. 22-5339**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:22-cv-01976-JEB  
Before the Honorable James E. Boasberg

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)  
Erin Chlopak (DC Bar No. 496370)  
Allison Walter (DC Bar No. 90008637)  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
Email: [mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org)  
Email: [echlopak@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:echlopak@campaignlegalcenter.org)  
Email: [awalter@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:awalter@campaignlegalcenter.org)

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	6
A. FECA disclosure provisions .....	6
B. FEC administrative complaint and enforcement process .....	8
II. Factual Background .....	10
A. Plaintiff files an administrative complaint and supplement alleging violations of the Act.....	10
B. The FEC’s Office of General Counsel recommends finding reason to believe and opening an investigation .....	12
C. The Commissioners reject the General Counsel’s reason-to-believe recommendation, decline to dismiss as a matter of prosecutorial discretion, dismiss the complaint, and issue Statements of Reasons .....	14
III. Proceedings Below .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
STANDING .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. The district court erred in holding the dismissal of plaintiff’s administrative complaint unreviewable.....	25
A. Neither <i>Commission on Hope</i> nor <i>New Models</i> bars review of FEC dismissals premised on legal interpretation.....	26

B. The dismissal here is reviewable because the Commissioners’ purported exercise of prosecutorial discretion cannot be disentangled from their legal conclusions on the merits .....29

    1. The dismissal rested on substantive legal and factual analysis .....30

    2. The district court erred in presuming that the Commissioners’ invocation of prosecutorial discretion would stand independently of their merits judgments .....33

II. The district court relied on rulings that are contrary to fixed law and should not be followed .....36

CONCLUSION .....42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....44

ADDENDUM .....45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*\*Authorities upon which appellants principally rely are marked with an asterisk*

<b>Cases:</b>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	21, 22, 39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	23, 24
<i>Campaign Legal Center &amp; Democracy 21 v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22, 23, 39, 40, 41
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22, 38
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>CREW v. American Action Network</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2022).....	39
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....	39
<i>*CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (“ <i>New Models</i> ”).....	2-5, 20-22, 25, 27, 30, 37, 40
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 55 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (“ <i>New Models II</i> ”).....	20, 21, 28, 29, 33, 36, 40
<i>*CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>Commission on Hope</i> ”).....	2, 3, 5, 25, 27, 29, 37, 41
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Commission on Hope II</i> ”).....	22, 25, 38, 40, 41
<i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (“ <i>DCCC</i> ”).....	22, 38

<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	27
* <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	3, 21, 22, 24, 27, 33, 37
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	2, 3, 14, 22, 27, 36-40
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Lieu v. FEC</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2019).....	39
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	25
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9, 22, 38
<i>Public Citizen v. FEC</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2021).....	40
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 23, 24, 37, 41
<i>Stop This Insanity Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(1).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) .....	7, 10
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5) .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)(A).....	12, 14
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6) .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....	9

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A) .....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5).....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) .....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	20, 25, 38, 40
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....	3, 5, 9, 17
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....	9, 10, 38
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(9).....	5

### **Regulations and Rulemaking Documents:**

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b) .....	12, 14
11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i).....	7
11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i)(A) .....	7
11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4)(i).....	7
11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4)(i)(A) .....	7
11 C.F.R. § 111.4(b) .....	8
11 C.F.R. § 111.4(d) .....	8

### **Other Materials:**

Conciliation Agreement, MUR 4872 (Jenkins for Senate 1996) (Feb. 15, 2002) .....	7
Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 6724 (Bachmann for President) (July 13, 2017) .....	7, 8
Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 6818 (Allen Weh for Senate) (June 15, 2017) .....	8
FEC, Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12545 (Mar. 16, 2007) .....	8
FEC, Statement of Policy: “Purpose of Disbursement” Entries for Filings with the Commission, 72 Fed. Reg. 887 (Jan. 9, 2007) .....	7
General Counsel’s Brief, MUR 3847 (Stockman) (Sept. 15, 1997).....	7
Statement of Reasons of Chair Lee Goodman & Comm’rs Caroline C. Hunter & Matthew S. Petersen, MUR 6396 (Crossroads GPS) (Jan. 8, 2014), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6396/14044350970.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6396/14044350970.pdf</a> .....	40
